

Hall of the House of Representatives
88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1797

AN ACT TO REQUIRE THAT A VOTER PROVIDE PROOF OF IDENTITY WHEN VOTING
AND TO ELIMINATE THE FEE FOR AN ARKANSAS IDENTIFICATION CARD.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1797

Amend House Bill No. 1797 as engrossed, H3/10/11 (version: 03/10/2011 12:25:31 PM)

Page 1, delete lines 9 and 10 and substitute the following:
"IDENTITY WHEN VOTING; TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A VOTER IDENTIFICATION
CARD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

AND

Page 1, delete the subtitle and substitute the following:
"AN ACT TO REQUIRE THAT A VOTER PROVIDE
PROOF OF IDENTITY WHEN VOTING AND TO
PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A VOTER
IDENTIFICATION CARD."

AND

Page 10, delete line 26 and substitute the following:
"to add two (2) new sections to read as follows: "

AND

Page 11, delete line 16 and substitute the following:
"provisional ballot for any other reason.

7-5-322. Voter identification card.

(a)(1)(A) The Secretary of State shall provide by rule for the
issuance of a voter identification card that may be requested by an
individual to be used as proof of identity when appearing to vote in person.

(B) The rules shall include, without limitation:

(i) A requirement that the voter identification card
include a photograph of the voter;

(ii) Specification of the information to be included
on the voter identification card; and



(iii) Provisions concerning the expiration of a voter identification card.

(2) Providing for the issuance of a voter identification card under subdivision (a)(1)(A) of this section may include, without limitation, the purchase by the Secretary of State of cameras and other equipment necessary to generate a voter identification card in the office of the county clerk.

(b) A voter identification card shall be issued without the payment of a fee or charge to an individual who:

(1) Does not have a valid Arkansas driver's license; and

(2) Will be at least eighteen (18) years of age at the next general election, special election, or municipal election."

AND

Page 13, delete lines 30 through 36 and substitute the following:

"SECTION 6. NOT TO BE CODIFIED. This act shall become effective upon the later of the following:

(1) January 1, 2013; or

(2) The appropriation and availability of funding to the Secretary of State for the issuance of voter identification cards under Section 4 of this act."

AND

Page 14, delete lines 1 through 10

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative King
MBM/BGS - 03/16/11 12:12
MBM373

Chief Clerk